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KTC is a Non-Bank entity within the financial business group of Krungthai Bank Public Company Limited, and as such it 
actively collaborates with the Bank of Thailand on “You Fight, We Help” program enables members to register online at 
www.bot.or.th/Khunsoo from December 12, 2024, to April 30, 2025.

Additionally, KTC credit card members are eligible to participate in a financial relief measure, which involves crediting 
interest back to their credit card account. This benefit applies to cardholders who make a minimum payment of at least 
8% of the outstanding balance by the due date, within the measure period from January 1 to December 31, 2025.  
For more details on this measure, please visit the following link: https://www.ktc.co.th/financial-relief-credit.

KTC anticipates that the value of debt relief provided under the aforementioned measures will not materially affect the 
overall performance of the Group.

KTC’s Strategy Incorporating Sustainability Development

KTC’s strategy incorporates sustainability principles into its responsible business practices, continuously enhancing 
the organization to meet stakeholder expectations and contribute to the strengthening of the financial sector, fostering  
sustainable growth in Thailand. The details of the Company’s sustainability strategy are outlined as follows:
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Economic Dimension (Better Products and Service s)
Integrates technology and digital innovation to develop financial products and services that cater to customer needs, 
offering smart solutions for sustainable financial management. By leveraging advanced financial innovations, digital  
technology, and Artificial Intelligence (AI), ensures a focus on security, underpinned by a commitment to responsible 
business practices and appropriate risk management.

Social Dimension (Better Quality of Life )
Aims to enhance the quality of life and promote sustainable development in Thai society through a comprehensive range of 
financial products and services. The strategy focuses on increasing access to finance for all, including vulnerable groups, 
through Responsible Lending practices. Additionally, it emphasizes supporting skill development and upholding human rights.

Environmental Dimension (Better Climate)
Supports the transition to a low-carbon society by conducting business and developing financial products and services 
that prioritize environmental sustainability.

KTC is committed to supporting the United Nations’ Sustainable Development Goals. For more information, please visit 
https://www.ktc.co.th/sustainability-development.

Additionally, KTC has organized investor activities for both equity and debt instruments, as well as analysts, fund  
managers, and other interested parties seeking information about the Company’s performance to meet with the Company’s 
executives and gain insights. The Company will present information on its business information and its performance,  
industry overview, factors influencing operations, objectives, plans, and growth strategies on a quarterly basis throughout 
the year. For information regarding 2024 performance, the Opportunity Day event will take place on Wednesday, February 26, 
2025, from 10:15 a.m. to 11:00 a.m., accessible via the Stock Exchange of Thailand’s communication channels at

SET Opportunity Day SET Thailand SET Application

KTC Business Growth Direction in 2025

In 2025, KTC aims to elevate the organization toward  
sustainable digital transformation with the goal of “Building 
a Sustainable Future Through Digital Transformation.” 
This will be achieved by enhancing efficiency through IT 
systems and streamlined work processes. The Company 
is committed to growing its total portfolio by adhering 
to responsible lending principles across three core  
businesses: Credit Cards, KTC PROUD Personal Loan, and 
KTC P BERM Car for Cash. These segments are expected 
to continue meeting consumer demand for each respective 
loan type, as the demand for each type of credit remains 
strong among consumers. KTC is determined to achieve 
sustainable profit growth while maintaining the quality of 
its loan portfolio, ensuring expansion within acceptable risk 
parameters. Should the Thai economy perform stronger than 
anticipated in 2025, KTC is confident that it will exceed 
its growth targets.

Credit Card
Spending Growth 
10%

Net Profit 
> Y2024

Total Portfolio 
Growth 4-5%

KTC PROUD
Portfolio Growth 
3%

New Booking of
P BERM Car for Cash 
3,000 MB

Portfolio  
Quality 
 ≤ 2.0%
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Performance analysis of each business for the year 2022, 2023, and 
2024

The Group compares revenue from operation of each business for the year ended 31 December 2022, 2023, and 2024.  
The revenue structure for the year 2024 consists of credit card business, personal loan business, hire purchase and financial 
Lease businesses and other incomes which contributed to total revenue of 59.3%, 36.8%, 1.1% and 2.8% respectively. 
Details of revenue (including bad debt recovery income) of each business are as follows:

Income by Business

For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

MB Portion MB Portion MB Portion

1. Credit Card Income 13,653 58.8% 15,057 59.3% 16,274 59.3%

2. Personal Loan Income  8,872 38.2% 9,407 37.0% 10,100 36.8%

3. Leasing Income 251 1.1% 362 1.4% 301 1.1%

4. Other Incomes(1) 456 1.9% 592 2.3% 780 2.8%

Total 23,231 100.0% 25,418 100.0% 27,456 100.0%

(1) Other Incomes: other fee incomes, profit (loss) from exchange rate

1. The Income of Credit Card Business

Credit Card  
Business

For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

MB Portion
Growth 
(%YoY)

MB Portion
Growth 
(%YoY)

MB Portion
Growth 
(%YoY)

1. Credit Card Interest 
Income

7,051(1) 51.6% 8.5% 7,943(1) 52.8% 12.7% 7,905(2) 48.6% (0.5%)

2. Fee Incomes 4,833 35.4% 18.2% 5,439 36.1% 12.5% 6,270 38.5% 15.3%

- Card Issuing 2,902 21.3% 17.6% 3,228 21.4% 11.2% 3,602 22.1% 11.6%

- Merchant Acquiring 1,931 14.1% 19.2% 2,212 14.7% 14.5% 2,668 16.4% 20.6%

3. Bad Debt  
Recovery-Credit card

1,768 13.0% 4.1% 1,675 11.1% (5.3%) 2,099 12.9% 25.3%

Total 13,653 100.0% 11.1% 15,057 100.0% 10.3% 16,274 100.0% 8.1%

(1) Credit card interest income in 2022-2023 including credit usage fee 
(2) Starting from 2024, the company has reclassified interest income and income from credit usage fee as 'interest income' in the 'interest income' line in the statement of comprehensive income.
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Merchant Acquiring Business
For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

Number of KTC Merchant(1) (Merchants) 43,929 48,140 51,804

Growth (%YoY) 6.1% 9.6% 7.6%

Total Spending through KTC Merchants(2) 
(Million Baht)

80,485 100,191 126,011

Growth (%YoY) 20.1% 24.5% 25.8%

Fee Income from Merchant Acquiring 
Business (Million Baht)

1,931 2,212 2,668

Growth (%YoY) 19.2% 14.5% 20.6%

(1) Excluding cash advance outlets at the ending period
(2) Excluding cash advance transactions

2. The Income of Personal Loan Business

Personal loan business is an unsecured loan with no collateral or guarantor categorized into 2 types of services which are 
KTC Cash and KTC PROUD Cash Card with 4-in-1 function, Withdraw-Transfer-Swipe-Pay in one card, as well as auto 
title loan “KTC P BERM” Car for Cash, which consists of Car Title Loans and Motorcycle Title Loans. 

The credit card business generates income from three main sources: interest income, fee income, and bad debt recovery.  
In 2024, the Group has continuously refined its business and marketing strategies, with a focus on customer segmentation 
to effectively target specific groups. Automation has been leveraged to enhance operational efficiency, and communication 
channels have been optimized to align with the demands of the target audience. In 2024, interest income from the credit 
card business totaled Baht 7,905 million, reflecting a slight decrease compared to the previous year, primarily due to 
a more cautious consumer spending behavior amidst the economic climate and the increase in the minimum payment 
rate from 5% to 8%. However, with higher transaction volumes, fee income from the credit card business rose by 15.3% 
year-on-year to Baht 6,270 million. Additionally, income from bad debt recovery increased by 25.3% to Baht 2,099 million, 
attributed to accelerated bad debt write-offs and continued improvements in debt collection efficiency. The Company 
remains committed to closely monitoring the debt collection process in order to continuously improve efficiency.

Credit Card Business
For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

Number of Credit Card (Cards) 2,550,592 2,637,183 2,799,301

Growth (%YoY) 1.4% 3.4% 6.1%

Credit Card Receivables-net  
(Million Baht)

65,031 69,614 69,795

Growth (%YoY) 16.0% 7.0% 0.3%

Total Credit Card Spending(1)  
(Million Baht)

238,257 265,383 292,146

Growth (%YoY) 21.7% 11.4% 10.1%
(1) Credit card spending including cash advance 
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In 2024, the net personal loans’ portfolio amounted Baht 31,914 million, reflecting a 4.3% increase from the previous year, 
primarily driven by the expansion of the portfolio, with a significant portion of new receivables originating from the KTC 
P BERM Car for Cash. When compared to the same period last year, interest income from personal loans amounted to 
Baht 8,100 million, marking a 3.3% increase. Meanwhile, fee income declined by 9.8%, totaling Baht 85 million, while bad 
debt recovery income rose by 30.4% to Baht 1,915 million.

Personal Loan Business
For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

Personal Loan Receivables-net  
(Million Baht)

28,547 30,613 31,914

Growth (%YoY) 9.7% 7.2% 4.3%

Interest Income (Million Baht) 7,220(1) 7,845(1) 8,100(2)

Growth (%YoY) 3.0% 8.7% 3.3%

Fee Income (Million Baht) 97 94 85

Growth (%YoY) (31.8%) (3.8%) (9.8%)

Bad Debt Recovery-Personal Loan  
(Million Baht)

1,555 1,469 1,915

Growth (%YoY) 4.2% (5.5%) 30.4%

(1) Personal loan interest income in 2022-2023 including credit usage fee 
(2) Starting from 2024, the company has reclassified interest income and income from credit usage fee as 'interest income' in the 'interest income' line in the statement of comprehensive income.

3. The Income of Leasing Business 

KTB Leasing Company Limited operates hire purchase and financial lease businesses. As of December 31, 2024, the net 
lease receivables portfolio equaled to Baht 1,486 million, reflecting a 36.9% decrease compared to the previous year from 
discontinued the issuance of business loans since August 2023. Currently, the company focusing on debt collection and 
managing the quality of its existing loan portfolio. In 2024, the interest income, fee income and bad debt recovery income 
amounted to Baht 182 million, Baht 23 million and Baht 96 million respectively.

Leasing Business
For the year ending
December 31, 2022

For the year ending
December 31, 2023

For the year ending
December 31, 2024

Leasing Receivables-net (Million Baht) 1,825 2,357 1,486

Growth (%YoY) 113.0% 29.2% (36.9%)

Interest Income (Million Baht) 110 232 182

Growth (%YoY) 6.0% 110.1% (21.2%)

Fee Income (Million Baht)	 43 24 23

Growth (%YoY) (31.9%) (44.4%) (2.8%)

Bad Debt Recovery-Leasing  
(Million Baht)	

97 106 96

Growth (%YoY) 29.3% 8.9% (10.0%)
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Shareholders of Krungthai Card Public Company Limited 

Opinion 

I have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Krungthai Card Public 

Company Limited and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of 

financial position as at 31 December 2024, and the related consolidated statements of 

comprehensive income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended, 

and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy 

information, and have also audited the separate financial statements of Krungthai Card Public 

Company Limited for the same period (collectively “the financial statements”). 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and of 

Krungthai Card Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2024, their financial performance and 

cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion  

I conducted my audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing. My responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 

Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Group in accordance with           

the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants including Independence Standards issued                

by the Federation of Accounting Professions (Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants)         

that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements, and I have fulfilled my other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants. I believe that 

the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
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2 

Key Audit Matter  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgement, were of most significance 

in my audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in                         

the context of my audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming my opinion thereon, 

and I do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

I have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of                                      

the Financial Statements section of my report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, 

my audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to my assessment of                                         

the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of my audit procedures, 

including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for my audit 

opinion on the accompanying financial statements as a whole. 

Key audit matters and how audit procedures respond to each matter are described below. 

Allowance for expected credit loss of loans to customers 

As discussed in Note 7 to the financial statements, as at 31 December 2024, the Group had loans 

to customers of Baht 103,195 million (representing 93 percent of total assets) and allowance for 

expected credit loss amounting to Baht 7,966 million, which are material amounts to the financial 

statements. In addition, the basis to be used for calculation of the allowance for expected credit 

loss involves complex calculation modelling and requires management to use significant 

judgements and estimates in developing expected credit loss models in compliance with Thai 

Financial Reporting Standards. The areas of significant management judgement include the 

identification of criteria for assessment of a significant increase in credit risk of loans to 

customers, the relevant variables with modelling, the selection of the future economic variables to 

be incorporated in the models and a management overlay used to adjust of the allowance for 

expected credit loss due to the limitations of the model. 

Because of the materiality and the use of judgement and estimates mentioned above, I addressed 

the adequacy of allowance for expected credit loss of loans to customers as a key audit matter. 
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I gained an understanding of, assessed and tested, on a sampling basis, of the Group’s internal 

controls relating to the loan origination and collection process, the calculation of allowance for 

expected credit loss of loans to customers, taking into account the exposure balances, complexity 

and credit risk of each loan portfolio. I compared the accounting policies of the Group with Thai 

Financial Reporting Standards. I considered and assessed the process governing model 

development, reviewed model development documentation and model validation report as 

prepared by the independent department of the Group, and tested, on a sampling basis, of the 

data used in model development. I also assessed the methods and assumptions applied by the 

Group in the calculation of the allowance for expected credit loss, including the method used to 

incorporate the management overlay to address the limitations of the model and the recording of 

allowance for expected credit loss. I tested, on a sampling basis, the controls over the information 

technology systems relevant to the calculation of allowance for expected credit loss. 

I examined the allowance for expected credit loss by assessing, on a sampling basis, the 

classification of loans to customers based on the changes in credit risk since initial recognition,  

and recalculating, on a sampling basis, the allowance for expected credit loss as at the end of the 

accounting period, including testing, on a sampling basis, of the data used in the calculation of 

allowance for expected credit loss.  

Moreover, I assessed the adequacy of disclosure in accordance with the relevant financial 

reporting standards. 

Other Information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprise the 

information included in annual report of the Group, but does not include the financial statements 

and my auditor’s report thereon. The annual report of the Group is expected to be made available 

to me after the date of this auditor’s report. 

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not express 

any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 

materially misstated. 

When I read the annual report of the Group, if I conclude that there is a material misstatement 

therein, I am required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance for correction 

of the misstatement. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with Thai Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 

the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting 

process.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as                                   

a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue                                            

an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing will 

always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 

to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

  

18156-1 One Report 2024



 
 

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited 

EY Office Limited 
33rd floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex 
193/136-137 Rajadapisek Road 
Klongtoey, Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110 
Tel: +66 2264 9090 
Fax: +66 2264 0789 
ey.com 

 บริษัท ส ำนักงำน อีวำย จ ำกัด 
ชั้น 33 อาคารเลครัชดา 
193/136-137 ถนนรัชดาภิเษก 
แขวงคลองเตย เขตคลองเตย กรุงเทพฯ 10110 
โทรศพัท:์ +66 2264 9090 
โทรสาร: +66 2264 0789 
ey.com 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

As part of an audit in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing, I exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to 

draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, 

if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the 

audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities 

or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 

statements. I am responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group 

audit. I remain solely responsible for my audit opinion. 
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I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that I identify during my audit. 

I also provide those charged with governance with a statement that I have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where 

applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, I determine those matters 

that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are 

therefore the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my auditor’s report unless law or 

regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, 

I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report because the adverse 

consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits 

of such communication. 

I am responsible for the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report. 

 

 

 

Chutiwan Chanswangphuwana 
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 8265 

EY Office Limited 
Bangkok: 7 February 2025 
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Notes 2024 2023 2024 2023

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,062,868,618 5,343,735,736 3,041,150,885 5,296,384,848

Loans to customers and

   accrued interest receivables, net - current portion 7 102,228,758,245 100,818,248,040 101,709,308,211 100,226,438,075

Short-term lending 27.1 - - 1,537,000,000 1,695,000,000

Other receivables, net 8 870,936,504 861,936,816 789,653,853 731,840,958

Total current assets 106,162,563,367 107,023,920,592 107,077,112,949 107,949,663,881

Non-current assets

Loans to customers and accrued interest

   receivables, net - non-current portion 7 966,653,239 1,764,961,131 - -

Other non-current financial assets 9 1,993,853 2,000,707 1,993,853 1,990,707

Investments in subsidiaries and an associate, net 10 - 154,491,132 387,312,334 611,133,652

Long-term lending 27.1 - - 500,000,000 500,000,000

Properties for sale, net 11 13,630,246 8,439,060 - -

Leasehold improvements and equipment 12 389,772,225 420,950,662 383,607,717 406,430,261

Right-of-use assets 13.1 419,860,188 507,147,988 418,740,582 497,209,040

Intangible assets 14 362,734,688 386,830,990 360,348,314 382,531,397

Deferred tax assets 15.1 2,631,662,521 2,429,869,816 1,941,044,027 1,749,540,964

Other non-current assets 117,010,420 115,071,467 115,123,110 112,501,606

Total non-current assets 4,903,317,380 5,789,762,953 4,108,169,937 4,261,337,627

Total assets 111,065,880,747 112,813,683,545 111,185,282,886 112,211,001,508

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Notes 2024 2023 2024 2023

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings 16, 27.1       10,119,227,253         9,457,248,261 10,321,751,651 9,123,582,087

Trade payables 27.1 1,963,722,222 3,490,565,333 1,962,367,804 3,489,216,568

Accrued interest expenses 296,542,954 341,559,230 296,565,582 341,457,873

Income tax payable 922,652,310 865,625,343 924,384,392 868,672,148

Accrued expenses 1,395,132,494 1,364,675,968 1,382,095,255 1,355,262,811

Other payables 17 777,310,321 743,271,757 769,477,747 726,942,273

Current portion of lease liabilities 13.2 224,539,643 212,133,846 223,967,145 206,111,149

Current portion of long-term borrowings 16, 27.1 1,500,000,000 4,500,000,000 1,500,000,000 4,500,000,000

Current portion of long-term debentures 18 11,482,645,746 7,915,120,379 11,482,645,746 7,915,120,379

Deferred income for reward points 2,900,957,773 2,717,563,880 2,900,957,773 2,717,563,880

Total current liabilities 31,582,730,716 31,607,763,997 31,764,213,095 31,243,929,168

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities, net of current portion 13.2 202,938,473 301,492,679 202,350,149 297,434,363

Long-term borrowings, net of current portion 16, 27.1 8,000,000,000 5,000,000,000 8,000,000,000 5,000,000,000

Long-term debentures, net of current portion 18 30,807,000,000 39,531,541,068 30,807,000,000 39,531,541,068

Provisions for employee benefits 19 573,427,360 527,403,400 566,641,150 506,650,910

Total non-current liabilities 39,583,365,833 45,360,437,147 39,575,991,299 45,335,626,341

Total liabilities 71,166,096,549 76,968,201,144 71,340,204,394 76,579,555,509

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Notes 2024 2023 2024 2023

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

  Authorised share capital

     2,578,334,070 ordinary shares of Baht 1.00 each 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070

  Issued and paid-up share capital

     2,578,334,070 ordinary shares of Baht 1.00 each 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070 2,578,334,070

Share premium

   Share premium on ordinary shares 1,891,808,721 1,891,808,721 1,891,808,721 1,891,808,721

Surplus on business combination under

   common control 423,694,187 423,694,187 - -

Other components of shareholders' equity 4,395 6,650,449 - -

Retained earnings

   Appropriated - legal reserve 20 257,833,407 257,833,407 257,833,407 257,833,407

   Unappropriated 34,658,608,891 30,523,251,596 35,117,102,294 30,903,469,801

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 39,810,283,671 35,681,572,430 39,845,078,492 35,631,445,999

Non-controlling interests 89,500,527 163,909,971 - -

Total shareholders' equity 39,899,784,198 35,845,482,401 39,845,078,492 35,631,445,999

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 111,065,880,747 112,813,683,545 111,185,282,886 112,211,001,508

- - - -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Mr. Praphaisith Tankeyura) (Mrs. Pittaya Vorapanyasakul)

Director

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Director
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Notes 2024 2023 2024 2023

Profit or loss:

Revenue

Interest income 16,188,150,934 12,741,862,320 16,005,668,773 12,510,154,205

Fee and service income 6,378,020,876 8,834,510,898 6,354,743,033 8,810,572,070

Bad debt recovery 4,109,614,794 3,249,441,107 4,014,125,690 3,143,252,898

Gain on exchange rate, net 225,658,897 136,581,737 225,658,897 136,581,736

Gain from selling investments 2,895 - 83,466,587 -

Other income 554,140,449 456,066,189 599,974,792 483,795,131

Total revenue 27,455,588,845 25,418,462,251 27,283,637,772 25,084,356,040

Expenses

Administrative expenses 9,384,024,905 8,534,132,102 9,408,049,375 8,627,926,643

Management remuneration 27.3 237,927,827 266,457,666 216,855,752 241,022,588

Expected credit loss 6,762,124,975 5,894,117,311 6,444,159,155 5,467,296,186

Total expenses 22 16,384,077,707 14,694,707,079 16,069,064,282 14,336,245,417

Operating income 11,071,511,138 10,723,755,172 11,214,573,490 10,748,110,623

Finance costs 1,806,213,111 1,702,639,264 1,805,906,930 1,683,960,122

Share of profit from investments in an associate - 47,022,625 - -

Profit before income tax 9,265,298,027 9,068,138,533 9,408,666,560 9,064,150,501

Income tax expense 15.2 1,877,280,225 1,818,507,518 1,887,031,404 1,823,469,417

Net profit for the year 7,388,017,802 7,249,631,015 7,521,635,156 7,240,681,084

Other comprehensive income:

Transactions that will never be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss

Loss on remeasurements of defined benefit plans (41,245,560) (5,163,510) (41,948,980) (4,209,220)

Share of other comprehensive income from investments

   in an associate - 1,723,711 - -

Income tax relating to other comprehensive income

   for items that will never be reclassified subsequently

   to profit or loss 15.2 8,249,112 1,031,182 8,389,796 841,844

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year (32,996,448) (2,408,617) (33,559,184) (3,367,376)

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,355,021,354 7,247,222,398 7,488,075,972 7,237,313,708

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of comprehensive income (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Notes 2024 2023 2024 2023

Profit (loss) attributable to

Owners of the parent 7,437,164,065 7,295,394,623 7,521,635,156 7,240,681,084

Non-controlling interests (49,146,263) (45,763,608)

7,388,017,802 7,249,631,015

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to

Owners of the parent 7,404,027,214 7,293,176,862 7,488,075,972 7,237,313,708

Non-controlling interests (49,005,860) (45,954,464)

7,355,021,354 7,247,222,398

Earnings per share of the Company 26

Basic earnings per share (Baht) 2.88 2.83 2.92 2.81

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 9,265,298,027 9,068,138,533 9,408,666,560 9,064,150,501

Adjustments to reconcile profit before income tax

   to net cash received (paid) from operating activities:

   Amortisation of discount on investments in debt securities (3,146) (3,138) (3,146) (3,138)

   Loss on impairment of investments in subsidiaries - - 177,000,000 182,399,342

   Share of profit from investments in an associate - (47,022,625) - -

   Gain on sale of investments (2,895) - (83,466,587) -

   Depreciation and amortisation 525,807,669 534,741,688 516,936,455 523,666,126

   (Gain) loss on disposal and write-off of leasehold improvements

      and equipment, net 1,923,480 82,087 (501,597) 102,335

   Loss on write-off of computer software 4 36 4 36

   Loss on impairment of computer software - 171,300 - -

   Reversal loss on impairment of properties for sale (3,090,222) (71,467,124) - -

   Employee benefits expenses 52,531,241 50,195,253 49,044,809 47,189,453

   Expected credit loss 6,762,124,975 5,894,117,311 6,444,159,155 5,467,296,186

   Interest expenses 1,789,059,730 1,684,513,901 1,788,753,550 1,665,834,759

Profit from operating activities before changes

   in operating assets and liabilities 18,393,648,863 17,113,467,222 18,300,589,203 16,950,635,600

Operating assets (increase) decrease

   Loans to customers and accrued interest receivables, net (7,374,508,321) (13,076,701,042) (7,927,029,291) (12,116,724,479)

   Other receivables (8,818,655) (375,466,342) (57,812,895) (299,873,604)

   Properties for sale (2,100,964) 102,079,690 - -

   Other non-current assets (1,938,953) (41,559,125) (2,621,504) (41,591,014)

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)

   Trade payables (1,487,915,997) 1,733,055,820 (1,487,060,537) 1,774,168,312

   Accrued expenses 30,456,526 77,845,378 26,832,444 93,943,193

   Other payables 34,038,564 (65,253,150) 42,535,474 (78,266,833)

   Deferred income for reward points 183,393,893 130,418,167 183,393,893 130,418,167

Cash provided by operating activities 9,766,254,956 5,597,886,618 9,078,826,787 6,412,709,342

Interest expenses paid (1,704,865,994) (1,464,640,251) (1,704,572,832) (1,445,896,952)

Employee benefits paid (47,752,841) (68,728,063) (31,003,549) (68,728,063)

Income tax paid (2,013,796,851) (1,961,542,972) (2,014,432,427) (1,962,356,851)

Net cash provided by operating activities 5,999,839,270 2,102,975,332 5,328,817,979 2,935,727,476

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Statement of cash flows (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash paid for investments in a subsidiary            (25,399,100)            (12,589,770) (75,399,100) (12,589,770)

Cash received from capital return from subsidiary company                              -                              - 51,195,873 -

Cash received from sale of investments in an associate           154,491,132                              - 154,491,132 -

Cash received from sale of investments 12,895 - - -

Cash paid for short-term lending - - 158,000,000 (949,000,000)

Cash paid for long-term lending - - - (500,000,000)

Cash paid for purchase of leasehold improvements

   and equipment (167,147,903) (176,087,179) (166,913,333) (172,938,070)

Cash paid for purchase of computer software (115,957,589) (160,692,286) (115,957,589) (160,692,286)

Cash received from sale of leasehold improvements

   and equipment 4,847,386 450,715 554,797 430,415

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (149,153,179) (348,918,520) 5,971,780 (1,794,789,711)

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash received from (paid for) short-term borrowings, net 603,805,564 (781,223,800) 1,139,996,136 (214,219,926)

Cash received from issuance of long-term debentures 2,730,000,000 5,943,483,490 2,730,000,000 5,943,483,490

Cash paid for redemption of long-term debentures (7,945,000,000) (4,040,000,000) (7,945,000,000) (4,040,000,000)

Cash received from long-term borrowings 4,500,000,000 3,500,000,000 4,500,000,000 3,500,000,000

Cash paid for long-term borrowings (4,500,000,000) - (4,500,000,000) -

Cash paid for lease liabilities (245,915,294) (249,606,383) (240,576,379) (242,507,982)

Dividend paid (3,274,443,479) (2,964,904,013) (3,274,443,479) (2,964,904,013)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (8,131,553,209) 1,407,749,294 (7,590,023,722) 1,981,851,569

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (2,280,867,118) 3,161,806,106 (2,255,233,963) 3,122,789,334

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 5,343,735,736 2,181,929,630 5,296,384,848 2,173,595,514

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 3,062,868,618 5,343,735,736 3,041,150,885 5,296,384,848

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Krungthai Card Public Company limited and its subsidiaries 
Notes to financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2024 

1. General information   

Krungthai Card Public Company Limited (the “Company”) is fully engaged in credit card, 

personal loan and other related businesses. The Company was registered as a listed 

company on The Stock Exchange of Thailand on 28 October 2002. 

The Company is located at 14th Floor UBC II Building, 591 Sukhumvit Road, Klongton Nua, 

Wattana, Bangkok 10110. 

The major shareholder of the Company is Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited, which 

was incorporated in Thailand, holding 49.3% of the Company's shares as at 31 December 

2024. 

The Company has subsidiaries which are under its control in finance and operations as 

mentioned in Notes 2.2 and 10 to the financial statements. 

2. Basis for preparation of the financial statements 

2.1 The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Thai Financial Reporting 

Standards enunciated under the Accounting Professions Act B.E. 2547 and their 

presentation has been made in compliance with the stipulations of the Notification of the 

Department of Business Development, issued under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543. 

The financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of 

the Company. The financial statements in English language have been translated from the 

Thai language financial statements. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except where 

otherwise disclosed in the accounting policies. 
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2.2 Basis of preparation of the consolidated and the separate financial statements 

 The consolidated financial statements 

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Krungthai Card 

Public Company Limited (“the Company”) and the following subsidiary companies 

(collectively as “the Group”): 

 

Business type 

Percentage of direct and 

indirect holdings (%) 

  2024 2023 

Direct subsidiaries    

KTC Pico (Bangkok) Co., Ltd. (1) Completed the liquidation process - 100.00 

KTC Nano Co., Ltd. Nano Finance 75.05 75.05 

KTC Prepaid Co., Ltd. (4) Electronics money services 100.00 75.05 

KTB Leasing Co., Ltd.  Hire Purchase and Leasing 75.05 75.05 

Indirect subsidiaries    

KTC Pico (Chonburi) Co., Ltd. (2) (3) Completed the liquidation process - 100.00 

KTC Pico (Samut Sakhon) Co., Ltd. (2) (3) Completed the liquidation process - 100.00 

KTC Pico (Pathum Thani) Co., Ltd. (2) (3) Completed the liquidation process - 100.00 

KTC Pico (Samut Prakan) Co., Ltd. (2) (3) Completed the liquidation process - 100.00 

Associate    

Krungthai Advisory Co., Ltd. (5) Holding business - 24.00 

(1) On 30 August 2024, KTC Pico (Bangkok) Co., Ltd. has registered its dissolution with the Minister of Commerce and had completed 

liquidation process in October 2024. 
(2) The Company holds shares indirectly through KTC Pico (Bangkok) Co., Ltd. 
(3) During December 2023, KTC Pico (Chonburi) Co., Ltd., KTC Pico (Samut Sakhon) Co., Ltd., KTC Pico (Pathum Thani) Co., Ltd., and KTC 

Pico (Samut Prakan) Co., Ltd. have registered its dissolution with the Ministry of Commerce and have completed liquidation process in 

February 2024. 
(4) On 26 April 2024, the Company acquired the ordinary shares of KTC Prepaid from Krung Thai Bank PCL., resulting in increasing in 

percentage of shareholding from 75.05 percent to 100.00 percent 
(5) On 21 February 2024, the Company sold all of ordinary shares of Krungthai Advisory Co.,Ltd. to Krung Thai Bank PCL. 

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated, being the date on which the Company obtains control, 

and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases which the financial 

statements of the subsidiaries are prepared using the same significant accounting policies 

as the Company while material balances and transactions between the Group have been 

eliminated from the consolidated financial statements.  

The separate financial statements 

The separate financial statements present investments in subsidiaries and an associate 

under the cost method. 
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3. New financial reporting standards 

3.1 Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current year 

During the year, the Group has adopted the revised financial reporting standards and 
interpretations which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2024. 
These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding 
International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards 
clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the 
standards.  

The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact              
on the Group’s financial statements.  

3.2 Financial reporting standards that will become effective for fiscal years beginning 
on or after 1 January 2025 

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of revised financial reporting 
standards, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2025. These 
financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International 
Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying 
accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the standards. 

The management of the Group believes that adoption of these amendments will not have 
any significant impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

4. Accounting policies  

4.1 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and at banks, and all highly liquid 
investments with an original maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal 
restrictions. 

4.2 Financial instruments 

The Group recognises financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of financial 
position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial 
liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial 
liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.  
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Financial assets 

Purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date 
basis.  

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirely at either 
amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets. 

Classification of financial assets 

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at 
amortised cost; 

• The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial 
assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and 

• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Amortised cost and effective interest method 

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of financial 
assets and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. 

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts 
(including all fees and costs that form an integral part of the effective interest rate). 

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is 
measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative 
amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial 
amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any allowance for expected credit loss 
(“ECL”). 

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for financial assets 
measured subsequently at amortised cost. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Group recognises ECL on debt financial assets that are measured at amortised cost 
as well as loans to customers by applying expected credit loss model. The Group accounts 
for expected credit loss and changes in those expected credit loss at each reporting date 
to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. The financial 
assets are classified into three stages based on the changes in credit risk since initial 
recognition. 
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Stage 1: Financial assets where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk 

(Performing) 

For credit exposures where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since 

initial recognition and that are not credit-impaired upon origination, the Group recognises 

allowance for expected credit loss at the amount equal to 12-month ECL. 

Stage 2: Financial assets where there has been a significant increase in credit risk (Under-

Performing) 

For credit exposures where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition but that are not credit impaired, the Group recognises allowance for expected 

credit loss at the amount equal to the lifetime expected credit loss of financial assets. 

Stage 3: Financial assets that are credit-impaired (Non-Performing) 

Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when one or more events that have a 

detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that asset have occurred. For 

financial assets that have become credit-impaired, the Group recognises allowance for 

expected credit loss at the amount equal to the lifetime expected credit loss of financial 

assets. 

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit loss that will result from all possible default 

events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL 

represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a 

financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. 

The Group recognises the expected credit loss for lease receivables (including hire-

purchase receivables and finance lease receivables) applying Simplified Approach. The 

subsidiary recognises allowance for expected credit loss at an amount equal to lifetime 

expected credit loss. 

For debtors that are credit impairment but still have the potential on repayment, the Group 

would classify the debtors as a stage where there has not been a significant increase in 

credit risk (Stage 1 Performing) if the debtors have made payment for 3 consecutive 

months.  
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Significant increase in credit risk 

The Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at                           
the reporting date based on the remaining maturity of the instrument with the risk of                            
a default occurring that was anticipated for the remaining maturity at the current reporting 
date when the financial instrument was first recognised. In assessing whether the credit 
risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group 
considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, 
including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without 
undue cost or effort. 

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit 
risk has increased significantly since initial recognition; 

• An actual or expected significant deterioration in internal credit rating; 

• An actual or expected significant deterioration in the ability on repayment of the debtor; 

• An actual or expected significant adverse change in the business, financial, regulatory, 
economic, or technological environmental of the debtor that results in a significant 
decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations. 

Apart from the above assessment, the Group considers contractual payments which are 
more than 30 days past due as significant increase in credit risk. 

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has 
not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined 
to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have 
low credit risk if; 

(1) The financial instrument has a low risk of default; 

(2) The debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in 
the near term; and 

(3) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but 
will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash 
flow obligations. 

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure 
that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the 
amount becomes past due. 
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Definition of default 

The Group considers constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management 
policies and historical experience indicates that financial assets are defaulted by 
considering information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates 
that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, in full. Irrespective of the above analysis, the 
Group considers that default has occurred when the past due is more than 90 days. 

Credit-impaired financial assets 

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact 
on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a 
financial asset is credit-impaired includes the consideration of following events; 

• Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower; 

• A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; 

• The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the 
borrower’s financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the 
lender(s) would not otherwise consider; 

• It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial 
reorganisation 

Write-off policy 

The Group writes off loans to customers when there is information indicating that the debtor 

is in financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor 

has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the 

case of loans to customers, when the days past due are over the period that the 

Management determined, whichever occurs sooner. Loans to customers that are written 

off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group’s recovery procedures, 

taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised 

in the profit or loss in the statements of comprehensive income.  
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Measurement and recognition of expected credit loss 

The measurement of expected credit loss is a function of the probability of default,                                
loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at 
default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on 
historical data adjusted by forward-looking information.  

For financial assets, exposure at default is represented by the asset’s gross carrying 
amount at the reporting date. 

For loan commitments, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting 
date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by 
default date determined based on historical trend, the Group’s understanding of the 
specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking 
information. 

If the Group has measured the allowance for expected credit loss for a financial instrument 
at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the 
current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Group 
measures the allowance for expected credit loss at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at 
the current reporting date. 

Financial liabilities 

The Group’s financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method. 

Derecognition of financial instruments 

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual cash flows from the 
financial asset expire, or it transfers its rights to receive contractual cash flows on the 
financial asset in a transaction in which the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred. 

A financial liability is derecognised from the statement of financial position when the Group 
has discharged its obligation, or the contract is cancelled or expires. 

4.3 Investments in subsidiaries and an associate 

Investments in subsidiaries and an associate in the separate financial statements are 

accounted for using the cost method, less allowances for impairment (if any). Investments 

in an associate in the consolidated financial statements are accounted for using the equity 

method. 
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4.4 Properties for sale 

Properties for sale consist of the assets repossessed from lease receivables which are 

stated at the lower of cost or net realisable value. In the event where the Group considers 

that there is a decline in net realisable value, the impairment is recognised as expenses 

and recognise gains or losses on disposal of such properties for sale in the statement of 

comprehensive income. 

4.5 Leasehold improvements and equipment 

Leasehold improvements and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, 

and allowance for impairment (if any).  

Gain or loss on disposal or write-off leasehold improvements and equipment is recognised 

in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income in the period of disposal or write-

off. 

Depreciation of leasehold improvements and equipment is calculated by the straight-line 

method, over the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows: 

Leasehold improvements Lease period 

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 5 years 

Vehicles 5 years 

Computers and devices 3 - 5 years 

4.6 Intangible assets  

Intangible assets represent computer software which is stated at cost less accumulated 

amortisation, and allowance for impairment (if any). 

Amortisation of intangible assets is calculated by the straight-line method based on the 

estimated useful life of intangible assets over 5 years and tested for impairment whenever 

there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period 

and the amortisation method of such intangible assets are reviewed at least at each 

financial year end. The amortisation expense is charged to profit or loss in the statement 

of comprehensive income. 
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4.7 Leases 

Right-of-use assets 

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation.  

Lease liabilities 

Lease liabilities measured at the present value of the lease payments to be made over the 

lease term, discounted by the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.  After the 

commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased from interest and reduced 

for the lease payments made.  

4.8 Employee benefits   

Short-term employee benefits 

The Group recognises salaries, wages, bonuses and contributions to the social security 

fund as expenses when incurred. 

Post-employment benefits 

Defined contribution plans - provident fund 

The Group and its employees have jointly established a provident fund. The fund is monthly 

contributed by employees and by the Group. The fund’s assets are held in a separate trust 

fund and the Group’s contributions are recognised as expenses when incurred. 

Defined benefit plans 

The Group has obligations in respect of the severance payments it must make to 

employees upon retirement under the Labor Protection Act. The Group treats these 

severance payment obligations as a defined benefit plan.  

The obligation under the defined benefit plan is determined by a professionally qualified 

independent actuary based on actuarial techniques, using the projected unit credit method.  

Actuarial gain and loss arising from defined benefit plans are recognised immediately in 

other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income. 
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4.9 Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies during the year are translated into Baht at 

the rates of exchange ruling on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated into Baht at the 

reference exchange rate announced by the Bank of Thailand at that date.   

The Company recognises gain or loss on exchange arising on settlements or translation 

as operating income or expenses in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive 

income. 

4.10 Income and expense recognition 

The Group recognises interest income on credit card receivables for default payments of 

installments from the posting date. Interest on cash advances from credit cards is 

recognised from the date of cash withdrawals. Interest on personal loans and lease 

receivables are recognised when the payments fall due using effective interest method. 

The Group recognises fee and service income, which is cash advance fee, fees as a card 

issuer, fees received from cardholders of other banks and other fees on an accrual basis 

when services are rendered or performance obligations are fulfilled.  

Other income and expense are recognised on an accrual basis. 

4.11 Bad debt recovery 

Bad debt recovery is recognised as income in profit or loss in the statement of 

comprehensive income in the period which it is collected.  

4.12 Income tax  

Income tax comprises the income tax currently payable and deferred tax. 

Current tax 

Current income tax is recognised at the amount expected to be paid to the taxation 

authorities, based on taxable profits determined in accordance with tax legislation. 
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Deferred tax 

Deferred income tax is a recognition of temporary differences between the tax bases of 

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts at the end of each reporting period, using 

the tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period.  

Deferred tax liabilities is a recognition of all taxable temporary differences while it 

recognises deferred tax assets for all deductible temporary differences and tax losses 

carried forward to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available 

against which such deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward can 

be utilised. 

The Group records deferred tax directly to shareholders' equity if the tax relates to items 

that are recorded directly to shareholders' equity.  

4.13  Related party transactions 

 Related parties comprise individuals or enterprises that control, or are controlled by, the 

Group, whether directly or indirectly, or which are under common control with the Group. 

They also include associate, and individuals or enterprises which directly or indirectly own 

a voting interest that gives them significant influence over the Group, key management 

personnel, directors, and officers with authority in the planning and direction of the Group’s 

operations. 

4.14 Fair value measurements 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 

in an orderly transaction between buyer and seller (market participants) at the 

measurement date. The Group applies a quoted market price in an active market to 

measure their assets and liabilities that are required to be measured at fair value by 

relevant financial reporting standards. Except in case of no active market of an identical 

asset or liability or when a quoted market price is not available, the Group measures fair 

value using valuation technique that are appropriate in the circumstances and maximises 

the use of relevant observable inputs related to assets and liabilities that are required to 

be measured at fair value. 
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All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial 

statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy into 3 levels based on categorise 

of input to be used in fair value measurement as follows: 

Level 1 - Use of quoted market prices in an active market for such assets or liabilities  

Level 2 - Use of other observable inputs for such assets or liabilities, whether directly or 

indirectly 

Level 3 - Use of unobservable inputs such as estimates of future cash flows  

At the end of each reporting period, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred 

between levels within the fair value hierarchy for assets and liabilities held at the end of 

reporting period that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.  

5. Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with financial reporting standards at 

times requires management to make subjective judgements and estimates regarding 

matters that are inherently uncertain. These judgements and estimates affect reported 

amounts and disclosures; and actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant 

judgements and estimates are as follows: 

Allowance for expected credit loss 

The management is required to use judgement in estimation in determining the allowance 

for expected credit loss of loans to customers and accrued interest receivables, together 

with loan commitments. The calculation of allowance for expected credit loss of the Group 

is based on the criteria of assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk, 

the development of complex expected credit loss model with a series of underlying 

assumptions, including the choice of inputs the forecasted macroeconomic variables in the 

model. This estimation has various relevant factors; therefore, the actual results may differ 

from estimates. 

Deferred income for reward points 

The deferred income arising from reward point program granted to the Company’s 

customers. The deferred income is calculated based on the estimates of redemption rate 

of the reward points earned by the customers and fair value of reward prices and is 

presented in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.  
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Provisions for employee benefits 

The present value of the provisions for employee benefits depends on a number of factors 

that are determined on an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions. Any changes in 

these assumptions will have an impact on the carrying amount of such provision.   

6. Supplementary disclosures of cash flows information 

6.1 Non-cash items for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 

 (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 For the years ended 31 December 

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements 

 2024 2023 2024 2023 

Payable for purchase of leasehold 

improvements and equipment 

brought forward  44,657 592 44,657 592 

Add   Purchase of leasehold 

 improvements and equipment 125,523 220,152 125,288 217,003 

Less  Cash paid for purchase of 

 leasehold improvements and 

 equipment (167,148) (176,087) (166,913) (172,938) 

Payable for purchase of leasehold 

improvements and equipment carried 

forward (presented as a part of trade 

payables)   3,032 44,657 3,032 44,657 

     

Payable for purchase of computer 

software brought forward 2,091 108,835 2,091 108,835 

Add   Purchase of computer software 117,779 151,279 117,779 151,279 

Less  Cash paid for purchase of 

 computer software (115,958) (160,692) (115,958) (160,692) 

Less  Terminate contract of work in 

  process - (97,331) - (97,331) 

Payable for purchase of computer 

software carried forward                

(presented as a part of trade 

payables)   3,912 2,091 3,912 2,091 
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6.2 Changes in liabilities from financing activities for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 

2023 are as follows: 

 (Unit Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 

 

Cash flow from  

financing activities   

 1 January 

2024 

Cash  

received 

Cash  

paid 

Non-cash 

changes 

31 December 

2024 

Short-term borrowings  9,457,248 167,448,805 (166,845,000) 58,174 10,119,227 

Current portion of long-term 

borrowings 4,500,000 - (4,500,000) 1,500,000 1,500,000 

Long-term borrowings 5,000,000 4,500,000 - (1,500,000) 8,000,000 

Current portion of long-term 

debentures 7,915,120 - (7,945,000) 11,512,526 11,482,646 

Long-term debentures 39,531,541 2,730,000 - (11,454,541) 30,807,000 

Lease liabilities 513,627 - (245,915) 159,766 427,478 

Total 66,917,536 174,678,805 (179,535,915) 275,925 62,336,351 

 

 (Unit Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 

 

Cash flow from  

financing activities   

 1 January 

2023 

Cash  

received 

Cash  

paid 

Non-cash 

changes 

31 December 

2023 

Short-term borrowings  10,178,974 212,273,776 (213,055,000) 59,498 9,457,248 

Current portion of long-term 

borrowings - - - 4,500,000 4,500,000 

Long-term borrowings 6,000,000 3,500,000 - (4,500,000) 5,000,000 

Current portion of long-term 

debentures 4,639,494 - (4,040,000) 7,315,626 7,915,120 

Long-term debentures 40,816,763 5,943,483 - (7,228,705) 39,531,541 

Lease liabilities 337,030 - (249,606) 426,203 513,627 

Total 61,972,261 221,717,259 (217,344,606) 572,622 66,917,536 
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 (Unit Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 

 

Cash flow from  

financing activities   

 1 January 

2024 

Cash  

received 

Cash  

paid 

Non-cash 

changes 

31 December 

2024 

Short-term borrowings  9,123,582 164,535,612 (163,395,616) 58,174 10,321,752 

Current portion of long-term 

borrowings 4,500,000 - (4,500,000) 1,500,000 1,500,000 

Long-term borrowings 5,000,000 4,500,000 - (1,500,000) 8,000,000 

Current portion of long-term 

debentures 7,915,120 - (7,945,000) 11,512,526 11,482,646 

Long-term debentures 39,531,541 2,730,000 - (11,454,541) 30,807,000 

Lease liabilities 503,545 - (240,576) 163,348 426,317 

Total 66,573,788 171,765,612 (176,081,192) 279,507 62,537,715 

 

 (Unit Thousand Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 

 

Cash flow from  

financing activities   

 1 January 

2023 

Cash  

received 

Cash  

paid 

Non-cash 

changes 

31 December 

2023 

Short-term borrowings  9,278,304 193,975,469 (194,189,689) 59,498 9,123,582 

Current portion of long-term 

borrowings - - - 4,500,000 4,500,000 

Long-term borrowings 6,000,000 3,500,000 - (4,500,000) 5,000,000 

Current portion of long-term 

debentures 4,639,494 - (4,040,000) 7,315,626 7,915,120 

Long-term debentures 40,816,763 5,943,483 - (7,228,705) 39,531,541 

Lease liabilities 323,923 - (242,508) 422,130 503,545 

Total 61,058,484 203,418,952 (198,472,197) 568,549 66,573,788 
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